

**Contract 13 - Combined Sewer Separation**

**BID TAB**

**Project No: 20239A**

**Bid Date: May 3, 2021**

230 Commerce Way, Suite 302

Portsmouth, NH 03801 Tel: (603) 430-3728

BID QUANTITIES				BIDDER'S NAME			
				Nott's Excavating, Inc.		Defelice Corporation	
Item	Qty.	UNIT	UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID	
<b>BASE BID</b>							
1E/1	Uniformed Police Officers for Traffic Control	1	AL	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
2E/2	Traffic Regulation and Control (excludes flagger hours)	1	LS	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00
3E/3	Traffic Regulation and Control (Flaggers - Heavy)	1500	HR	\$53.35	\$80,025.00	\$45.00	\$67,500.00
4E/4	Traffic Regulation and Control (Flaggers - Highway)	240	HR	\$53.35	\$12,804.00	\$45.00	\$10,800.00
5E/5	Electronic Traffic Control Message Boards	12	BRD MNTH	\$1,650.00	\$19,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$18,000.00
6E/6	Test Pit Excavation and Backfill	7	EA	\$75.00	\$525.00	\$25.00	\$175.00
7E	Furnish and Install 12-inch PVC Gravity Sewer Pipe	1130	LF	\$101.00	\$114,130.00	\$175.00	\$197,750.00
8E	Furnish and Install 8-inch PVC Gravity Sewer Pipe	210	LF	\$91.00	\$19,110.00	\$135.00	\$28,350.00
9E	Furnish and Install 6-inch PVC Gravity Sanitary Sewer Connection	640	LF	\$85.00	\$54,400.00	\$135.00	\$86,400.00
10E	Furnish and Install Sanitary Service Cleanouts with Brass Caps	22	EA	\$886.00	\$19,492.00	\$1,000.00	\$22,000.00
11E	Furnish and Install 4-foot Diameter Sewer Manholes	80	VF	\$717.00	\$57,360.00	\$900.00	\$72,000.00
12E	Furnish and Install 5-foot Diameter Sewer Manholes	10	VF	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$11,000.00
13E	Trench Excavation - Ledge Sanitary and Storm	260	CY	\$300.00	\$78,000.00	\$465.00	\$120,900.00
14E	Trench Excavation - Ledge Sanitary/Storm	40	CY	\$300.00	\$12,000.00	\$465.00	\$18,600.00
15	Trench Excavation - Ledge, Water Main	160	CY	\$300.00	\$48,000.00	\$465.00	\$74,400.00
16	Trench Excavation - Ledge, Water Services	10	CY	\$300.00	\$3,000.00	\$465.00	\$4,650.00
17E	Furnish and Install Trench Pipe Insulation	100	LF	\$6.19	\$619.00	\$21.60	\$2,160.00
17	Furnish and Install Trench Pipe Insulation	500	LF	\$6.19	\$3,095.00	\$21.60	\$10,800.00
18E	Earth Excavation Below Pipe Bedding	500	CY	\$44.00	\$22,000.00	\$1.00	\$500.00
18	Earth Excavation Below Pipe Bedding	500	CY	\$44.00	\$22,000.00	\$1.00	\$500.00
19E	Excavation of Unsuitable Material and Replacement Backfill	100	CY	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$1.00	\$100.00
19	Excavation of Unsuitable Material and Replacement Backfill	100	CY	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$1.00	\$100.00
20E	Furnish and Install 15-inch Storm Drain Pipe HDPE	1710	LF	\$92.00	\$157,320.00	\$110.00	\$188,100.00
21E	Furnish and Install 18-inch Storm Drain Pipe HDPE	310	LF	\$100.00	\$31,000.00	\$200.00	\$62,000.00
22E	Furnish and Install 24-inch Storm Drain Pipe HDPE	370	LF	\$112.00	\$41,440.00	\$250.00	\$92,500.00
23E	Furnish and Install 6-inch Perforated Storm Drain Pipe (Underdrain)	600	LF	\$15.00	\$9,000.00	\$76.00	\$45,600.00
24E	Furnish and Install Underdrain Cleanouts	4	EA	\$255.00	\$1,020.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00
25E	Furnish and Install 4-foot Diameter Catch Basins	170	VF	\$599.00	\$101,830.00	\$900.00	\$153,000.00
26E	Furnish and Install 5-foot Diameter Catch Basins	30	VF	\$540.00	\$16,200.00	\$940.00	\$28,200.00
27E	Furnish and Install Hoods for Storm Drain Pipe	19	EA	\$348.00	\$6,612.00	\$250.00	\$4,750.00
28E	Furnish and Install 4-foot Diameter Storm Manholes	30	VF	\$599.00	\$17,970.00	\$900.00	\$27,000.00
29E	Furnish and Install 5-foot Diameter Storm Manholes	10	VF	\$600.00	\$6,000.00	\$900.00	\$9,000.00
30E	Furnish and Install 6-foot Diameter Storm Manholes	20	VF	\$609.00	\$12,180.00	\$1,250.00	\$25,000.00
31E	Furnish and Install Riprap with Geotextile	350	CY	\$48.00	\$16,800.00	\$150.00	\$52,500.00
32	Furnish and Install 8-inch Ductile Iron Water Main	560	LF	\$112.27	\$62,871.20	\$145.00	\$81,200.00
33	Furnish and Install 12-inch Ductile Iron Water Main	1200	LF	\$130.54	\$156,648.00	\$150.00	\$180,000.00
34E	Relocate Ductile Iron Water Main, All Sizes	100	LF	\$150.00	\$15,000.00	\$260.00	\$26,000.00
35	Furnish and Install 1-inch Copper Service Pipe	300	LF	\$60.00	\$18,000.00	\$7.00	\$2,100.00
36	Furnish and Install 1.5-inch Copper Service Pipe	160	LF	\$65.00	\$10,400.00	\$12.50	\$2,000.00
37	Furnish and Install 3-inch Service Pipe	100	LF	\$153.00	\$15,300.00	\$122.00	\$12,200.00

**Contract 13 - Combined Sewer Separation**

**BID TAB**

**Project No: 20239A**

**Bid Date: May 3, 2021**

230 Commerce Way, Suite 302

Portsmouth, NH 03801 Tel: (603) 430-3728

BID QUANTITIES				BIDDER'S NAME			
				Nott's Excavating, Inc.		Defelice Corporation	
Item	Qty.	UNIT	UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID	
38	Furnish and Install 6-inch Fire Service	370	LF	\$148.00	\$54,760.00	\$165.00	\$61,050.00
39	Furnish and Install 9-inch Gate Valves	3	EA	\$1,225.00	\$3,675.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00
40	Furnish and Install 12-inch Gate Valves	5	EA	\$2,240.00	\$11,200.00	\$6,500.00	\$32,500.00
41	Furnish and Install 1-inch Corp. Stops and Taps	20	EA	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,750.00	\$35,000.00
42	Furnish and Install 1.5-inch Corp. Stops and Taps	8	EA	\$450.00	\$3,600.00	\$2,250.00	\$18,000.00
43	Furnish and Install 1-inch Curb Stops	20	EA	\$150.00	\$3,000.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00
44	Furnish and Install 1.5-inch Curb Stops	8	EA	\$300.00	\$2,400.00	\$400.00	\$3,200.00
45	Furnish and Install Hydrant Assemblies	4	EA	\$4,887.00	\$19,548.00	\$7,500.00	\$30,000.00
46E	Furnish and Install Aggregate Subbase 304.5	2600	CY	\$56.00	\$145,600.00	\$74.15	\$192,790.00
46	Furnish and Install Aggregate Subbase 304.5	1300	CY	\$56.00	\$72,800.00	\$75.94	\$98,722.00
47E	Furnish and Install Aggregate Base 304.4 and 304.5	1200	CY	\$58.00	\$69,600.00	\$74.76	\$89,712.00
47	Furnish and Install Aggregate Base 304.4 and 304.5	700	CY	\$58.00	\$40,600.00	\$82.09	\$57,463.00
48	Furnish and Install Hot Bituminous Pavement - Binder Course 4.5"	3000	SY	\$19.36	\$58,080.00	\$21.00	\$63,000.00
48E	Furnish and Install Hot Bituminous Pavement - Binder Course 4.5"	1500	SY	\$19.14	\$28,710.00	\$21.00	\$31,500.00
49E	Furnish and Install Hot Bituminous Pavement - Binder Course 2.5"	2400	SY	\$11.61	\$27,864.00	\$11.75	\$28,200.00
49	Furnish and Install Hot Bituminous Pavement - Binder Course 2.5"	1200	SY	\$11.80	\$14,160.00	\$13.10	\$15,720.00
50E	Furnish and Install Hot Bituminous Pavement - Wearing Course 2.5"	3000	SY	\$10.27	\$30,810.00	\$13.10	\$39,300.00
50	Furnish and Install Hot Bituminous Pavement - Wearing Course 2.5"	1500	SY	\$10.82	\$16,230.00	\$13.10	\$19,650.00
51E	Furnish and Install Hot Bituminous Pavement - Wearing Course 1.5"	2400	SY	\$7.07	\$16,968.00	\$8.00	\$19,200.00
51	Furnish and Install Hot Bituminous Pavement - Wearing Course 1.5"	1200	SY	\$7.15	\$8,580.00	\$8.00	\$9,600.00
52	Furnish and Install Hot Bituminous Pavement - Driveways - Binder Course 2"	800	SY	\$17.68	\$14,144.00	\$45.00	\$36,000.00
53	Furnish and Install Hot Bituminous Pavement - Driveways - Wearing Course 1"	800	SY	\$8.32	\$6,656.00	\$11.00	\$8,800.00
54	Furnish and Install 3" Hot Bituminous Pavement - Sidewalks and Walkways	500	SY	\$50.00	\$25,000.00	\$44.00	\$22,000.00
55E	Furnish and Install Hot Bituminous Pavement - Trench Paving	100	SY-IN	\$59.00	\$5,900.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00
55	Furnish and Install Hot Bituminous Pavement - Trench Paving	100	SY-IN	\$59.00	\$5,900.00	\$50.00	\$5,000.00
56E/56	Asphalt Cement Adjustment	1	AL	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
57	Furnish and Install Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalks, Walkways, and Driveway Aprons (6-inch thick)	640	SY	\$95.00	\$60,800.00	\$120.00	\$76,800.00
58	Tapered Grind Pavement Joint from Existing to New Pavement	200	SF	\$6.45	\$1,290.00	\$12.50	\$2,500.00
59	Furnish and Install Detectable Warning Devices	60	SF	\$44.00	\$2,640.00	\$60.00	\$3,600.00
60E	Vertical Granite Curb	2000	LF	\$44.00	\$88,000.00	\$61.00	\$122,000.00
61	Vertical Granite Curb Wall	210	LF	\$83.00	\$17,430.00	\$61.00	\$12,810.00
62E	Furnish and Install Granite Curb Inlets	13	EA	\$400.00	\$5,200.00	\$650.00	\$8,450.00
63E	Remove and Reset existing steps and walls	100	LF	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$145.00	\$14,500.00
63	Remove and Reset existing steps and walls	100	LF	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$145.00	\$14,500.00
64	Furnish and Install Modular Block Retaining Wall	3000	SF	\$48.00	\$144,000.00	\$75.00	\$225,000.00
65E	Furnish and Install Concrete Steps and Minor Concrete Structures	10	CY	\$400.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,600.00	\$26,000.00
66E	Furnish and Install Concrete Outfalls and Headwalls	40	CY	\$400.00	\$16,000.00	\$2,850.00	\$114,000.00
67E	Furnish and Install 24" Check Valve	1	EA	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
68E	Outfall Slope Plantings and Restoration	1	AL	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
69E	Slope Protection Rip Rap with Loam and Seed	50	SY	\$12.00	\$600.00	\$145.00	\$7,250.00
70	Furnish and Install Polyurea Crosswalk Striping and Stop Bars	200	LF	\$2.50	\$500.00	\$16.00	\$3,200.00
71	Furnish and Install Polyurea Crosswalk Striping and 4" Hatchmarks (Includes temp striping)	6900	LF	\$1.50	\$10,350.00	\$5.00	\$34,500.00

**Contract 13 - Combined Sewer Separation  
 BID TAB  
 Project No: 20239A  
 Bid Date: May 3, 2021**

230 Commerce Way, Suite 302  
 Portsmouth, NH 03801 Tel: (603) 430-3728

BID QUANTITIES				BIDDER'S NAME			
				Nott's Excavating, Inc.		Defelice Corporation	
Item	Qty.	UNIT	UNIT AMT	BID	UNIT AMT	BID	
72	Furnish and Install Pavement Markings or Symbols	60	SF	\$4.40	\$264.00	\$33.00	\$1,980.00
73	Furnish and Install New Standard Signs	10	EA	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$310.00	\$3,100.00
74	Furnish and Install Pedestrian Actuated Beacon	2	EA	\$9,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$30,000.00
75	Custom Sign Allowance	1	AL	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
76E	Clearing, Grubbing, Tree Removal (Diameter <6"), Stump Removal, Backfill, Loam & Seed	5900	SY	\$12.00	\$70,800.00	\$15.00	\$88,500.00
77E	Remove Trees (Diameter >6"), Stump Removal, Backfill, Loam & Seed	5	EA	\$1,200.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00
78	Protect Existing Trees	5	EA	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$50.00	\$250.00
79	Tree Plantings	20	EA	\$539.00	\$10,780.00	\$625.00	\$12,500.00
80	Shrub Plantings	40	EA	\$154.00	\$6,160.00	\$225.00	\$9,000.00
81	Removal and Disposal of Out-of-Service Existing Pipes	100	LF	\$30.00	\$3,000.00	\$12.00	\$1,200.00
82E	Removal and Disposal of Asbestos Cement Pipe	100	LF	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$145.00	\$14,500.00
83E	Bioretention Area	1	LS	\$8,360.00	\$8,360.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
84E/84	As-Built Survey (\$20,000 minimum bid)	1	LS	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
85E/85	Mobilization and Demobilization	1	LS	\$114,000.00	\$114,000.00	\$165,000.00	\$165,000.00
86E	Dewatering	1	LS	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00
87	Flowable Fill	30	CY	\$200.00	\$6,000.00	\$125.00	\$3,750.00
88E	Coring of Structures Resulting from design changes made during construction	2	EA	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00
89	Furnish and Install Split Rail Fence	420	LF	\$23.10	\$9,702.00	\$15.00	\$6,300.00
90E/90	Temporary Field Office	1	LS	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00
91	Contaminated Soil Excavation with Offsite Disposal	100	CY	\$60.00	\$6,000.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
92	Vibration Monitoring	1	AL	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
93	Water Main Connection to Existing	3	EA	\$7,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$37,500.00
94E	Furnish & Install 4-inch PVC Conduit (Concrete Encased) for Existing Communications	410	LF	\$148.00	\$60,680.00	\$65.00	\$26,650.00
95E	Furnish & Install Communications Manhole	2	EA	\$427.00	\$854.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00
96E/96	Dust Control	1	AL	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
97E/97	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
98E	Furnish & Install Yard Drain	1	EA	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
<b>TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 98)</b>					<b>\$2,925,096.20</b>		<b>\$4,520,582.00</b>
<b>BID ALTERNATE 1</b>							
A-1	Furnish and Install 6-inch Sanitary Service Connections	25	LF	\$85.00	\$2,125.00	\$375.00	\$9,375.00
<b>TOTAL BID ALTERNATE 1</b>					<b>\$2,125.00</b>		<b>\$9,375.00</b>
<b>TOTAL BASE BID PLUS BID ALTERNATE 1:</b>					<b>\$2,927,221.20</b>		<b>\$4,529,957.00</b>
<b>BID ALTERNATE 2</b>							
A-2	Bituminous Pavement Overlay 1.5"	300	SY	\$7.50	\$2,250.00	\$9.00	\$2,700.00
<b>TOTAL BID ALTERNATE 2</b>					<b>\$2,250.00</b>		<b>\$2,700.00</b>
<b>TOTAL BASE BID PLUS BID ALTERNATE 2:</b>					<b>\$2,927,346.20</b>		<b>\$4,523,282.00</b>
<b>BID ALTERNATE 3</b>							
A-3	Furnish and Install Elec. And Tele. Conduit (Concrete Encased)	100	LF	\$148.00	\$14,800.00	\$90.00	\$9,000.00
<b>TOTAL BID ALTERNATE 3</b>					<b>\$14,800.00</b>		<b>\$9,000.00</b>
<b>TOTAL BASE BID PLUS BID ALTERNATE 3:</b>					<b>\$2,939,896.20</b>		<b>\$4,529,582.00</b>
<b>TOTAL BASE BID PLUS BID ALTERNATES 1 THROUGH 3:</b>					<b>\$2,944,271.20</b>		<b>\$4,541,657.00</b>